

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/21/2022 12:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; et  
al.

*Respondents,*

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Appellant.*

---

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS**

---

ANN DAVISON  
Seattle City Attorney

Jeremiah Miller, WSBA #40949  
Erica R. Franklin, WSBA #43477  
*Assistant City Attorneys*  
*For Appellant, City of Seattle*

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 684-8200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <i>Beach Communications</i> remains the controlling standard for rational basis review. ....	2
B. The Institute for Justice mischaracterizes the City’s position.....	7
C. The Chamber misconprehends the scope of the Ordinance.....	12
D. The Policy Arguments of Respondents’ Amici Are Both Incorrect and Irrelevant. ....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*American Legion Post 149 v. Washington State Dep’t of Health*, 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008) .....4

*Brown v. Washington State Dep’t of Commerce*, 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....4

*Catherine H. Barber Memorial Shelter*, 2021 WL 6065159 (W.D.N.C. December 20, 2021).....9

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) .....9

*City of Seattle v. Webster*, 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990).....2

*CLEAN v. State*, 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996), *as amended* (Jan. 13, 1997)..... 15

*FCC v. Beach Communications*, 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L.Ed.2d 211 (1993)..... passim

*Forbes v. City of Seattle*, 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990).....5

*Fowler Packing Company, Inc. v. Lanier*, 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016).....8

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003) .....	7
<i>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Lloyd v. School Board of Palm Beach County</i> , -- F. Supp.3d --, 2021 WL 5353879 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2021) .....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 101 S. Ct. 715, 66 L.Ed.2d 659 (1981).....	3
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137, (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	4
<i>State v. Barefield</i> , 110 Wn.2d 728, 756 P.2d 731 (1988) .....	3
<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993) .....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 338, 610 P.2d 329 (1980), .....	21
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 168 Wn.2d 754, 230 P.3d 1055 (2010).....	3
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	22
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S.Ct. 461, 99 L.Ed. 563, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 349 U.S. 925, 75 S.Ct. 657, 99 L.Ed. 1256 (1955).....	4

### Statutes

Chapter 82.84 RCW .....	2, 23
-------------------------	-------

## Other Authorities

Dana Berliner, <i>The Federal Rational Basis Test—Fact and Fiction</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 373 (2016).....	2
Gene Balk, <u>Ordering in: Food delivery surged in the Seattle area as COVID-19 pandemic took hold</u> , Seattle Times, November 29, 2021.....	14
Minimum Wage Ordinance, Seattle Municipal Code § 14.19.010.....	18
Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, <i>Reconciling Rational-Basis Review: When Does Rational Basis Bite</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 2070 (2015).....	6, 7
